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Trade between Iran and Germany - January to December 2024 

• Trade volume from January to December 2024: 1.5 billion euros, +4 percent compared to 
the same period last year (1.45 billion euros) 
▪ German exports: 1.28 billion euros, +6 percent compared to the same period last year (1.2 
billion euros) 
▪ Iranian exports: 226 million euros, -8 percent compared to the same period last year (245 
million euros) 
 

• Trade volume in December 2024: 134 million euros, +1 percent compared to the same 
month last year (133 million euros) 
 German exports: 116 million euros, +6 percent compared to the same month last year 

(110 million euros) 
 Iranian exports: 17 million euros, -26 percent compared to the same month last year (23 

million euros) 

 

 

 

519.3

440.6

152.4

59.5

42.3

33.3

24.5

2.7

2.0

0.6

Machinery and transport equipment

Chemicals and related products

Miscellaneous manufactured articles

Manufactured goods, classified by material

Beverages and tobacco

Crude materials, inedible, except fuels

Food and live animals

Other commodities and transactions

Mineral fuels, lubricants and related…

Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes
Germany Export to Iran
Jan to Dec 2024 (M. €)

107.1

60.2

27.0

21.0

4.6

2.5

2.3

0.7

0.1

0.0

Food and live animals

Crude materials, inedible, except fuels

Chemicals and related products

Manufactured goods, classified by material

Miscellaneous manufactured articles

Machinery and transport equipment

Other commodities and transactions

Beverages and tobacco

Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes

Mineral fuels, lubricants and related…
Iran Export to Germany
Jan to Dec 2024 (M. €)



 

 
Masoud Etesami   
me@diihk.com 
https://DIIHK.com 

2 

19.02.2025 

 

  

 

Source: German Federal Statistical Office 

99.9

141.1

103.3

84.6
91.1

126.7
112.2

126.3

100.2

76.2

101.2

116.1

Monthly trend of Germany export to Iran (M 
Euro)

23.0
21.2

20.0 20.1
22.1

16.6
15.5

18.8

12.0

15.0

23.1

17.4

Monthly trend of Iran export to Germany (M 
Euro)

GERMAN EXPORTS TO IRAN (€ MILLION) 

    

December 
2024 

December 
2023 Changes 

January to 
December 

2024 

January to 
December 

2023 
Changes 

FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 1.6 2.0 -18% 24.5 28.5 -14% 
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 2.1 5.9 -65% 42.3 49.6 -15% 
CRUDE MATERIALS, INEDIBLE, EXCEPT FUELS 2.2 0.4 518% 33.3 24.4 36% 

MINERAL FUELS, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED MATERIALS 0.2 0.1 77% 2.0 3.7 -47% 
ANIMAL AND VEGETABLE OILS, FATS AND WAXES 0.0 0.0 -94% 0.6 0.3 85% 
CHEMICALS AND RELATED PRODUCTS 48.1 22.3 116% 440.6 387.1 14% 

MANUFACTURED GOODS, CLASSIFIED BY MATERIAL 3.4 5.2 -35% 59.5 63.4 -6% 
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 40.2 59.2 -32% 519.3 515.2 1% 
MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 17.9 14.7 22% 152.4 125.1 22% 
OTHER COMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS 0.3 0.1 247% 2.7 2.6 5% 

IRANIAN EXPORTS TO GERMANY (€ MILLION) 

    

December 
2024 

December 
2023 Changes 

January to 
December 

2024 

January to 
December 

2023 
Changes 

FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 8.9 9.2 -3% 107.1 86.8 23% 

BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 0.0 0.0 169% 0.7 0.5 24% 

CRUDE MATERIALS, INEDIBLE, EXCEPT FUELS 4.2 7.7 -45% 60.2 80.4 -25% 

MINERAL FUELS, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED MATERIALS - 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 94% 

ANIMAL AND VEGETABLE OILS, FATS AND WAXES 0.1 - - 0.1 0.0 2017% 
CHEMICALS AND RELATED PRODUCTS 1.9 3.0 -38% 27.0 38.6 -30% 

MANUFACTURED GOODS, CLASSIFIED BY MATERIAL 1.5 2.5 -41% 21.0 29.5 -29% 

MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 0.1 0.4 -70% 2.5 3.3 -25% 

MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 0.5 0.3 104% 4.6 4.0 15% 

OTHER COMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS 0.1 0.2 -42% 2.3 2.0 17% 


